502700728 02/28/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2747333

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the SUPPORTING LEGAL DOCUMENTATION previously recorded on Reel 032308 Frame 0193. Assignor (s) hereby confirms the USE OF THE "REPLACEMENT ASSIGNMENT" ATTACHED. THANKS.		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HEALTHTRONICS, INC.	02/03/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REGIONS BANK	
Street Address:	150 4TH AVENUE NORTH	
Internal Address:	10TH FLOOR	
City:	NASHVILLE	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37219	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11746379
Application Number:	11609972
Application Number:	12652162

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (704)444-1111

 Phone:
 7044441000

Email: linda.liebl@alston.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 1: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 112180/440647

PATENT

502700728 REEL: 032412 FRAME: 0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL J. O'CONNOR	
Signature:	/Daniel J. O'Connor/	
Date:	02/28/2014	

Total Attachments: 43

source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page1.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page2.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page3.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page4.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page5.tif source=Healthtronics Assignment#page6.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page7.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page8.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page9.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page10.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page11.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page12.tif source=Healthtronics Assignment#page13.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page14.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page15.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page16.tif source=Healthtronics Assignment#page17.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page18.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page19.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page20.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page21.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page22.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page23.tif source=Healthtronics Assignment#page24.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page25.tif source=Healthtronics Assignment#page26.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page27.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page28.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page29.tif source=Healthtronics Assignment#page30.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page31.tif source=Healthtronics Assignment#page32.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page33.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page34.tif source=Healthtronics Assignment#page35.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page36.tif source=Healthtronics Assignment#page37.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page38.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page39.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page40.tif source=Healthtronics Assignment#page41.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page42.tif source=Healthtronics_Assignment#page43.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HEALTHTRONICS, INC.	02/03/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REGIONS BANK	
Street Address:	150 4TH AVENUE NORTH	
Internal Address:	10TH FLOOR	
City:	NASHVILLE	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37219	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11746379
Application Number:	11609972
Application Number:	12652162

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-1111 Phone: 7044441000 Email: linda.liebl@alston.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP Address Line 1: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 4000**

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	112180/440647
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL J. O'CONNOR
Signature:	/Daniel J. O'Connor/
	PATENT

PATENT REEL: 032412 FRAME: 0003 2/28/2014 Date: 02/20/2014

Total Attachments: 21

source=Security_Interest#page1.tif source=Security_Interest#page2.tif source=Security_Interest#page3.tif source=Security_Interest#page4.tif source=Security_Interest#page5.tif source=Security_Interest#page6.tif source=Security_Interest#page7.tif source=Security_Interest#page8.tif source=Security_Interest#page9.tif source=Security_Interest#page10.tif source=Security_Interest#page11.tif source=Security_Interest#page12.tif source=Security_Interest#page13.tif source=Security_Interest#page14.tif source=Security_Interest#page15.tif source=Security_Interest#page16.tif source=Security_Interest#page17.tif source=Security_Interest#page18.tif source=Security_Interest#page19.tif source=Security_Interest#page20.tif source=Security_Interest#page21.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID: PAT2735547 **Receipt Date**: 02/20/2014

PATENT REEL: 032412 FRAME: 0004 2/28/2014

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of HEALTHTRONICS, INC., a Georgia corporation, ENDOCARE, INC., a Delaware corporation, and MEDSTONE INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>", and each, a "<u>Grantor</u>"), each with principal offices at c/o Altaris Health Partners III, L.P., 600 Lexington Avenue, 11th Floor, New York, New York 10022, on this 3rd day of February, 2014, assigns and grants to REGIONS BANK, as Collateral Agent (together with its successors and assigns, the "Grantee") with principal offices at 150 4th Avenue North, 10th Floor, Nashville, Tennessee 37219, a security interest in (i) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and trademark licenses (the "Trademarks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, extensions or renewals thereof; (ii) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications and patent licenses (the "Patents" and together with the Trademarks, the "IP Collateral") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, in each case, together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) of the IP Collateral, (iv) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Trademarks are associated, and (v) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the IP Collateral or unfair competition or breach regarding the same. Any "intentto-use" trademark application for which a statement of use or an amendment to allege use has not been filed shall be excluded from the foregoing assignment and grant of a Security Interest (it being understood that upon filing of such statement of use or an amendment to allege use, the Security Interest shall attach to such trademark application and such trademark application shall immediately constitute "IP Collateral" without any further action on the part of any party).

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Grant"), is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the "Secured Obligations" of each Grantor, as such term is defined in that certain Security Agreement dated as of February 3, 2014 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement) executed by HealthTronics Holdings, Inc. and the other grantors from time to time party thereto in favor of the Grantee, and joined by each Grantor pursuant to that certain Counterpart Agreement dated as of February 3, 2014.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Grant may be executed in counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, but all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Grant by facsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

This Grant shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date referenced above.

HEALTHTRONICS, INC., as a Grantor ENDOCARE, INC., as a Grantor MEDSTONE INTERNATIONAL, INC., as a

Grantor

Name: Richard Rusk

Title: Vice President

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS

U.S. and Foreign HealthTronics, Inc. Trademarks and Trade Names

	U.S. and Foreign Health I ronics, Inc. Trademarks and Trade Names					
Docket Number	Title	Application Number	Country	Publication Number	Patent Number	Docket Number
DESIGN (HEALTHTRONICS Logo)	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/044,202	11/15/2006	3,284,903	8 /28/2007
HEALTHTRONICS	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	76/128,728	9 /14/2000	2,500,166	10/23/2001
HEALTHTRONICS	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/449,506	10/18/2011	4,154,119	6 /5 /2012
LITHODIAMOND (Stylized)	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	002528354	1 /9 /2002	002528354	3 /20/2003
LITHODIAMOND (Stylized)	SWITZERLAND	REGISTERED	464/2002	1 /18/2002	502444	8 /22/2002
LithoDiamond (Stylized)	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	76/362,340	1 /10/2002	2,823,838	3 /16/2004
LITHOTRON	GERMANY	REGISTERED	301565414	9 /24/2001	30156541	11/6 /2002
LITHOTRON	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	75/123,781	6 /21/1996	2,175,455	7 /21/1998
LITHOTRON (Stylized)	SWITZERLAND	REGISTERED	09747/2001	9 /29/2001	497576	4 /10/2002
MultiVantage (Stylized)	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/052,043	11/28/2006	3,285,219	8 /28/2007
NEWTRODE	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	75/123,778	6 /21/1996	2,226,513	2 /23/1999
TOTAL CARE & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/365,731	1 /7 /2008	3,523,594	10/28/2008
TOTAL UROLOGY. TOTAL CARE.	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/444,169	10/11/2011	4,232,615	10/30/2012
TotalCare (Stylized)	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/123,672	3 /6 /2007	3,664,091	8 /4 /2009
UROLOGYNET	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	010853761	5 /3 /2012	010853761	1 /24/2013
LITHODIAMOND (Stylized)	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/047,512	11/20/2006	3285081	8/28/2007
As a second decision was a second consistency of the second second second second second	and the control of th	ali de que en reconse por le comencia con acestro de contrato de la comencia del la comencia de la comencia del la comencia de la comencia del la comencia de la comencia de la comencia de la comencia de la comencia del la come	Armen south announcement armen perform and a section size of the con-	and a feet that where the contract constitution of the contract contract and the feet contract.		

US and Foreign Endocare, Inc. Owned Trademarks and Trade Names

Docket Number	Title	Application Number	Country	Publication Number	Patent Number	Docket Number
AUTOFREEZE	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/430,878	6 /7 /2004	3,242,875	5 /15/2007
CRYOCARE	AUSTRALIA	REGISTERED	889449	6 /12/2006	889449	3 /29/2007
CRYOCARE	BRAZIL	REGISTERED	828531056	6 /23/2006	828531056	8 /21/2012
CRYOCARE	CHINA	REGISTERED	889449	6 /12/2006	889449	6 /3 /2010
CRYOCARE	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	889449	6 /12/2006	889449	8 /2 /2007

CRYOCARE	JAPAN	REGISTERED	889449	6 /12/2006	889449	6 /21/2007
CRYOCARE	MEXICO	REGISTERED	788504	6 /14/2006	943099	6 /14/2006
CRYOCARE	SINGAPORE	REGISTERED	889449	6 /12/2006	889449	4 /12/2007
CRYOCARE	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	75/143,400	8 /1 /1996	2,219,327	1 /19/1999
CRYOCARE	VENEZUELA	REGISTERED	13562-2006	1 /22/2006	13562-2006	2 /21/2007
CRYOCARE CN2	AUSTRALIA	REGISTERED	949468	1 /3 /2008	949468	8 /14/2008
CRYOCARE CN2	BRAZIL	REGISTERED	829528105	1 /8 /2008	829528105	6 /26/2012
CRYOCARE CN2	CHINA	REGISTERED	949468	1 /3 /2008	949468	2 /28/2008
CRYOCARE CN2	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	949468	2 /28/2008	949468	1 /29/2009
CRYOCARE CN2	MEXICO	REGISTERED	906342	1 /10/2008	1039797	5 /19/2008
CRYOCARE CS	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/767,012	12/5 /2005	3,309,240	10/9 /2007
CRYOCARE CS & Design	AUSTRALIA	REGISTERED	893585	6 /4 /2006	893585	3 /29/2007
CRYOCARE CS & Design	BRAZIL	PENDING	828486778	6 /5 /2006		
CRYOCARE CS & Design	CHINA	REGISTERED	893585	6 /4 /2006	893585	9 /30/2010
CRYOCARE CS & Design	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	893585	6 /4 /2006	893585	3 /29/2007
CRYOCARE CS & Design	JAPAN	REGISTERED	893585	6 /4 /2006	893585	8 /23/2007
CRYOCARE CS & Design	SINGAPORE	REGISTERED	893585	6 /4 /2006	893585	5 /17/2007
CRYOCARE CS & Design	TURKEY	REGISTERED	893585	6 /4 /2006	893585	5 /8 /2008
CRYOCARE CS & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/766,988	12/5 /2005	3,309,239	10/9 /2007
CRYOCARE CS & Design	VENEZUELA	REGISTERED	11920-2006	6 /5 /2006	893585	12/17/2007
CRYOCARE SL	AUSTRALIA	REGISTERED	955786	1 /29/2008	955786	10/9 /2008
CRYOCARE SL	BRAZIL	REGISTERED	829574743	2 /1 /2008	829574743	3 /27/2012
CRYOCARE SL	CHINA	REGISTERED	955786	1 /29/2008	955786	1 /29/2008
CRYOCARE SL	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	955786	1 /29/2008	955786	3 /12/2009
CRYOCARE SL	MEXICO	REGISTERED	911916	2 /6 /2008	1047000	6 /26/2008
CRYOCARE SL	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/249,100	8 /7 /2007	3,444,235	6 /10/2008
CRYODISC	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	76/251,322	5 /4 /2001	2,512,762	11/27/2001
CRYOGUIDE	UNITED STATES	PROPOSED		The state of the s		

A-2

DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	AUSTRALIA	REGISTERED	1488754	5 /2 /2012	1488754	11/26/2012
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	BRAZIL	PENDING	904923037	6 /19/2012		
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	BRAZIL	PENDING	904923045	6 /19/2012		
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	CANADA	PENDING	1,577,386	5 /11/2012		
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	CHINA	PENDING	11100163	6 /20/2012		
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	CHINA	PENDING	11100162	6 /20/2012		
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	010867091	5 /8 /2012	010867091	9 /24/2012
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	JAPAN	REGISTERED	2012-35625	5 /7 /2012	5527109	10/5 /2012
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	MEXICO	REGISTERED	1284301	6 /19/2012	1324099	10/26/2012
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	MEXICO	REGISTERED	1284300	6 /19/2012	1324807	10/30/2012
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/436,466	9 /30/2011	4,157,202	6 /12/2012
DIRECT ACCESS	BRAZIL	PENDING	829528113	1 /8 /2008		
DIRECT ACCESS	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	0950112	1 /2 /2008	0950112	9 /1 /2008
DIRECT ACCESS	MEXICO	REGISTERED	906341	1 /10/2008	1082403	2 /5 /2009
DIRECT ACCESS	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/226,158	7 /10/2007	3,404,726	4 /1 /2008
DIRECT ACCESS & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/673,248	2 /18/2009	3,669,364	8 /18/2009
ENDOCARE	AUSTRALIA	REGISTERED	899857	1 /8 /2002	899857	1 /8 /2002
ENDOCARE	BRAZIL	REGISTERED	824265793	1 /10/2002	824265793	9 /8 /2009
ENDOCARE	BRAZIL	REGISTERED	824265807	1 /10/2002	824265807	7 /24/2007
ENDOCARE	CANADA	REGISTERED	1127694	1 /10/2002	TMA601214	2 /3 /2004
ENDOCARE	CHINA	REGISTERED	3063316	1 /8 /2002	3063316	4 /28/2003
ENDOCARE	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	002526184	1 /7 /2002	002526184	5 /14/2003
ENDOCARE	JAPAN	REGISTERED	000449/2002	1 /8 /2002	4688568	7 /4 /2003
ENDOCARE	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	74/533,825	6 /6 /1994	1,897,762	6 /6 /1995
ENDOCARE	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/426,874	9 /20/2011	4,142,329	5 /15/2012
ENDOCARE EXTENDING LIFE EVERY	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/614,159	5 /2 /2012	4,370,782	7 /23/2013

A-3

DAY & Design						The state of the s
FOCAL CRYO	UNITED STATES	PENDING	86/021,103	7 /26/2013		
FOCAL CRYO & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/237,302	7 /24/2007	3,559,617	1 /13/2009
FOCAL CRYO & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/636,482	5/24/2005	3265994	7/17/2007
PERCRYO	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/274,343	7 /15/2003	2,937,001	3 /29/2005
PRIMARY CRYO & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/237,324	7 /24/2007	3,542,578	12/9 /2008
PRIMARY CRYO & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/636,492	5 /24/2005	3,283,630	8 /21/2007
PROSTAGRAPH	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/426,757	9 /20/2011	4,197,190	8 /28/2012
PUT CANCER ON ICE	UNITED STATES	PROPOSED				
RENAL CRYO & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/237,228	7 /24/2007	3,559,616	1 /13/2009
RENAL CRYO & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/627,117	5 /10/2005	3,265,968	7 /17/2007
SALVAGE CRYO & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/627,145	5 /10/2005	3,283,620	8 /21/2007
SALVAGE CRYO & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/237,268	7 /24/2007	3,542,577	12/9 /2008
SLIMLINE	UNITED STATES	PENDING	85/809,252	12/21/2012		
STOP CANCER COLD	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/380,670	7 /26/2011	4,280,441	1 /22/2013
STOP PROSTATE CANCER COLD	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/668,419	2 /11/2009	3,666,738	8 /11/2009
STOPPING PROSTATE CANCER COLD	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/668,312	2 /11/2009	3,666,737	8 /11/2009
TARGETED CRYOABLATION OF THE PROSTATE (TCAP)	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	75/697,065	5 /3 /1999	2,438,029	3 /27/2001
TARGETED CRYOBLATION OF THE PROSTATE (TCAP)	CANADA	REGISTERED	1034473	11/2 /1999	TMA557,266	2 /1 /2002
TCAP	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/141,549	3 /27/2007	3,473,218	7 /22/2008
TEMPGRAPH	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/426,787	9 /20/2011	4,197,192	8 /28/2012

A-4

TEMPPROBE	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/024,764	9 /7 /2000	2,580,369	6 /11/2002
THERAPEUTIC CRYOABLATION OF THE PROSTATE TCAP	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/324,898	5 /19/2011	4,203,232	9 /4 /2012
V-PROBE	AUSTRALIA	REGISTERED	872240	11/8 /2005	872240	8 /31/2006
V-PROBE	BRAZIL	REGISTERED	827947127	5 /25/2005	827947127	6 /3 /2008
V-PROBE	COLOMBIA	REGISTERED	2005/115,099	11/11/2005	318526	6 /27/2006
V-PROBE	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	872240	11/8 /2005	872240	1 /18/2007
V-PROBE	MEXICO	REGISTERED	751097	11/16/2005	929772	11/16/2005
V-PROBE	TAIWAN	REGISTERED	94055736	11/18/2005	1225746	9 /1 /2006
V-PROBE	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/636,972	5 /25/2005	3,234,865	4 /24/2007
V-PROBE	VENEZUELA	REGISTERED	26321-2005	11/25/2005	26321-2005	2 /21/2007
V-PROBE & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/002,756	9 /19/2006	3,405,970	4 /1 /2008

MEDSTONE INTERNATIONAL, INC. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Docket Number	Title	Application Number	Country	Publication Number	Patent Number	Docket Number
MEDSTONE	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	74/037,694	3/12/1990	1,626,929	12/11/1990
STS	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	74/037,693	3/12/1990	1,631,476	1/15/1991

A-5

Schedule B

REGISTERED PATENTS

U.S. AND FOREIGN HEALTHTRONICS, INC. OWNED PATENTS/APPLICATIONS

Docket Number	Title	Application Number	Country	Publication Number	Patent Number
HEA-102-US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A DUAL SHOCK SOURCE LITHOTRIPSY SYSTEM	11/746,379	United States	US2008/0281199	
HEA-104-US	METHOD FOR REPAIRING AN ELECTRODE ASSEMBLY	11/609,972	United States		7,707,717
HEA-104-US- DIV	METHOD FOR REPAIRING AN ELECTRODE ASSEMBLY	12/652,162	United States		8,539,671
HEA-108-CH	MEDICAL SYSTEM	3003578.6	Switzerland		EP1338249
HEA-108-DE	MEDICAL SYSTEM	3003578.6	Germany		50312753.1
HEA-108-EP	MEDICAL SYSTEM	3003578.6	European Patent Convention		EP1338249
HEA-108-FR	MEDICAL SYSTEM	3003578.6	France		EP1338249
HEA-108-IT	MEDICAL SYSTEM	3003578.6	Italy		EP1338249
HEA-108-TR	MEDICAL SYSTEM	3003578.6	Turkey		EP1338249
HEA-109-DE	METHOD FOR HETEROGENEOUS CATALYSIS IN LIQUID MEDIUM	10100973.9	Germany		DE10100973
SAN-201-DE	PRODUCTION OF SHOCK WAVES FOR MEDICAL APPLICATIONS USING SPARK DISCHARGE IN WATER	19718512.6	Germany		19718512.6
SAN-202- CH_LIC ¹	METHOD AND DEVICE FOR GENERATING SHOCK WAVES FOR MEDICAL THERAPY, PARTICULARLY FOR ELECTRO-HYDRAULIC LITHOTRIPSY	940928388.1	Switzerland		EP0781447
SAN-202- DE_LIC ¹	METHOD AND DEVICE FOR GENERATING SHOCK WAVES FOR MEDICAL THERAPY, PARTICULARLY FOR ELECTRO-HYDRAULIC	940928388.1	Germany		59408375.3

¹ Nonexclusively licensed by HealthTronics, Inc. to SanuWave, Inc. pursuant to that Amendment of Patent License by and between SanuWave, Inc. and HealthTronics, Inc., dated as of October 18, 2012.

	LITHOTRIPSY			
SAN-202- JP_LIC ¹	METHOD AND DEVICE FOR GENERATING SHOCK WAVES FOR MEDICAL TREATMENT, IN PARTICULARLY FOR ELECTRO-HYDRAULIC LITHOTRIPSY	19960210543	Japan	3594610

U.S. AND FOREIGN ENDOCARE, INC. OWNED PATENTS/APPLICATIONS²

Docket Number	Title	Application Number	Country	Publication Number	Patent Number
BXR-902-US- CON	CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT AND SYSTEM AND METHOD OF CRYOSURGERY	08/390,371	United States		5,674,218
END-102-AT ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Austria		1435825
END-102-BE ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Belgium		1435825
END-102-CA ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2,460,739	Canada		
END-102-CH ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Switzerland		1435825
END-102-DE ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Germany		60241905.0
END-102-EP ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	European Patent Convention		1435825
END-102-ES ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Spain		ES2377924
END-102-FR ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	France		1435825

² All patents and applications included in this table are subject to a springing nonexclusive license granted by Endocare, Inc. to American Medical Systems, Inc. pursuant to that Amended and Restated Intercompany Patent Cross-License Agreement by and between Endocare, Inc. and American Medical Systems, Inc., dated as of January 7, 2014.

³ Exclusively licensed by Endocare, Inc. to CryoCath Technologies, Inc. for Licensed Cardiovascular Products for Cardiovascular Uses pursuant to that Asset Purchase and Technology License Agreement by and between Endocare, Inc. and CryoCath Technologies, Inc., dated as of April 14, 2003, as amended June 7, 2007.

END-109-CA ³	CRYOPROBE	2,261,177	Canada		2,261,177
END-108-US- CON-2	SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING COMPUTER GUIDED ABLATION OF TISSUE	12/025,619	United States	US2008/0154253	
END-108-US- CON-1	COMPUTER GUIDED CRYOSURGERY	09/957,306	United States	US2002/0016540	6,544,176
END-108-US- CON	COMPUTER GUIDED CRYOSURGERY	09/699,938	United States		6,485,422
END-108-US- CIP-1	COMPUTER GUIDED ABLATION OF TISSUE USING INTEGRATED ABLATIVE/TEMPERATURE SENSING DEVICES	10/700,326	United States		7,363,071
END-108-US- CIP	COMPUTER GUIDED SURGERY FOR PROSTATIC NERVE SPARING	09/981,336	United States		6,694,170
END-108-US	COMPUTER GUIDED CRYOSURGERY	09/318,710	United States		6,139,544
END-106-US	TEMPLATE FOR THE LOCALIZATION OF LESIONS IN A BREAST AND METHOD OF USE THEREOF	10/150,344	United States	US2003/0216750	7,124,760
END-102-US- CIP ³	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH BELLOWS SHAFT	10/057,033	United States	US2003/0055416	6,767,346
END-102-US ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	09/957,337	United States	US2003/0055415	6,936,045
END-102-PT ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Portugal		1435825
END-102-NL ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Netherlands		1435825
END-102-IT ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Italy		1435825
END-102-IL ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	160,692	Israel		160,692
END-102-IE ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Ireland		1435825
END-102-GR ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Greece		1435825
END-102-GB ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Great Britain		1435825

B-3

END-109-DE ³	CRYOPROBE	97935033.7	Germany	EP0925045	69721015.4
END-109-EP ³	CRYOPROBE	97935033.7	European Patent Convention	EP0925045	0925045
END-109-FR ³	CRYOPROBE	97935033.7	France	EP0925045	0925045
END-109-GB ³	CRYOPROBE	97935033.7	Great Britain	EP0925045	0925045
END-109-US ³	CRYOPROBE	08/685,233	United States		5,800,487
END-109-US- CIP	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM WITH PROTECTIVE WARMING FEATURE	09/461,613	United States		6,505,629
END-109-US- CON ³	CRYOPROBE	09/143,925	United States		6,074,412
END-110-US ³	CRYOPROBE WITH WARMING FEATURE	08/685,326	United States		5,800,488
END-111-AU	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	1995027634	Australia		707710
END-111-CA	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	2,222,045	Canada		2,222,045
END-111-DE	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	95922913.9	Germany	EP0833590	69531871.3
END-111-EP	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	95922913.9	European Patent Convention		0833590
END-111-ES	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	95922913.9	Spain	EP0833590	ES2204957
END-111-GB	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	95922913.9	Great Britain	EP0833590	0833590
END-111-IT	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	95922913.9	Italy	EP0833590	0833590
END-111-JP	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	535620/96	Japan		3594617

B-4

END-111-US	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	08/430,294	United States	5,647,868
END-113-DE ³	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	99915181.4	Germany	69943125.5
END-113-EP ³	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	99915181.4	European Patent Convention	1087710
END-113-ES ³	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	99915181.4	Spain	1087710
END-113-FR ³	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	99915181.4	France	1087710
END-113-GB ³	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	99915181.4	Great Britain	1087710
END-113-IE ³	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	99915181.4	Ireland	1087710
END-113-IT ³	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	99915181.4	Italy	1087710
END-113-SE ³	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	99915181.4	Sweden	1087710
END-113-US ³	CRYOPROBE SYSTEM	09/052,807	United States	6,251,105
END-113-US- CP ³	VENTED CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM WITH BACKPRESSURE SOURCE	09/888,784	United States	6,585,729
END-115-CA	PLACEMENT GUIDE FOR ABLATION DEVICES	2,364,836	Canada	2,364,836
END-115-US	PLACEMENT GUIDE FOR ABLATION DEVICES	09/272,889	United States	6,146,378
END-127-US	URETHRAL WARMING CATHETER	08/816,913	United States	6,017,361
END-127-US- CON	URETHRAL WARMING CATHETER	09/491,198	United States	6,419,690
END-131-US	CRYOSURGICAL MONITORING SYSTEM	10/057,338	United States	6,692,487
END-135-AT ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Austria	1265543
END-135-BE ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Belgium	1265543

B-5

END-135-CH ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Switzerland	1265543
END-135-DE ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Germany	60145542.8
END-135-EP ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	European Patent Convention	1265543
END-135-ES ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Spain	ES2372941
END-135-FR ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	France	1265543
END-135-GB ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Great Britain	1265543
END-135-GR ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Greece	1265543
END-135-IE ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Ireland	1265543
END-135-IT ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Italy	1265543
END-135-JP ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	566447	Japan	4274727
END-135-NL ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Netherlands	1265543
END-135-PT ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Portugal	1265543
END-135-US ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	09/526,145	United States	6,379,348
END-141-US	OPEN SYSTEM HEAT EXCHANGE CATHETERS AND METHODS OF USE	10/336,322	United States	6,972,014

B-6

END-142-CA	SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING COMPUTER GUIDED ABLATION OF TISSUE	2,507,289	Canada		2,507,289
END-142-CN	SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING COMPUTER GUIDED ABLATION OF TISSUE	200380104144.1	China P.R.		ZL200380104144.1
END-142-EP	SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING COMPUTER GUIDED ABLATION OF TISSUE	2003783771.3	European Patent Convention	EP1599134	
END-142-IL	SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING COMPUTER GUIDED ABLATION OF TISSUE	168,777	Israel		168,777
END-142-JP	SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING COMPUTER GUIDED ABLATION OF TISSUE	2004570774	Japan		4608321
END-142-US- CIP	SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING COMPUTER GUIDED ABLATION OF TISSUE	10/307,036	United States		6,643,535
END-144-CA	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2,530,710	Canada		2,530,710
END-144-CA-3	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH BREAKAWAY HANDLE	2,606,026	Canada		
END-144-CIP-3	QUICK DISCONNECT ASSEMBLY HAVING A FINGER LOCK ASSEMBLY	11/685,058	United States		7,381,207
END-144-CN	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	200480017793.2	China P.R.		ZL200480017793.2
END-144-CN-3	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH BREAKAWAY HANDLE	200680014099.4	China P.R.		ZL200680014099.4
END-144-EP	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	04777038.3	European Patent Convention	EP1648282	
END-144-EP-3	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH BREAKAWAY HANDLE	06751433.1	European Patent Convention	EP1874208	
END-144-EP- DIV	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2012003928	European Patent Convention	EP2497436	
END-144-HK-3	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH BREAKAWAY HANDLE	08111429.0	Hong Kong		1116034
END-144-IL	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	172782	Israel		
END-144-IL-3	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH BREAKAWAY HANDLE	186304	Israel		186,304

B-7

END-144-US	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	10/603,883	United States		7,207,985
END-144-US- CIP	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	10/828,031	United States		7,160,291
END-144-US- CIP-1	THREADED CRYOSTAT FOR CRYOSURGICAL PROBE SYSTEM	10/954,433	United States		7,361,187
END-144-US- CIP-2	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH BREAKAWAY HANDLE	11/116,873	United States		7,189,228
END-144-US- CON	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	11/738,653	United States		7,510,554
END-144-US- CON-1	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH ADJUSTABLE SLIDING APPARATUS	11/857,095	United States	US2008/0009845	7,608,071
END-144-US- CON-2	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH ADJUSTABLE SLIDING APPARATUS	12/581,145	United States	US2010/0100088	
END-144-US- CON-3	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH ADJUSTABLE SLIDING APPARATUS	13/539,749	United States	US2012/0271292	
END-144-US- DIV	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	11/529,615	United States	US2007/0049912	7,485,117
END-146-DES	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	29/185,294	United States		D497,206
END-147-US	ABLATION DEVICE PLACEMENT SPACER	10/659,876	United States	US2005/0059961	6,923,801
END-151-US	HEAT EXCHANGE CATHETER AND METHOD OF USE	11/148,454	United States	US2007/0005050	7,621,889
END-153-US	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE ASSEMBLY WITH MULTIPLE DEPLOYABLE CRYOPROBES	11/430,323	United States	US2006/0264920	8,029,502
END-153-US- CON	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE ASSEMBLY WITH MULTIPLE DEPLOYABLE CRYOPROBES	13/249,759	United States	US2012/0022514	
END-157-US	VARIABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE PLANNING SYSTEM	11/618,492	United States		8,187,260
END-157-US- CON	VARIABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE PLANNING SYSTEM	13/481,557	United States	US2012/0239018	8,562,593
END-157-US- CON-1	VARIABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE PLANNING SYSTEM	13/731,639	United States		
END-158-CA	HEAT EXCHANGE CATHETER WITH MULTI-	2,649,885	Canada		

B-8

	LUMEN TUBE HAVING A FLUID RETURN PASSAGEWAY				
END-158-CN	HEAT EXCHANGE CATHETER WITH MULTI- LUMEN TUBE HAVING A FLUID RETURN PASSAGEWAY	200780015946.3	China P.R.		ZL200780015946.3
END-158-EP	HEAT EXCHANGE CATHETER WITH MULTI- LUMEN TUBE HAVING A FLUID RETURN PASSAGEWAY	07761109.3	European Patent Convention	EP2012721	
END-158-IL	HEAT EXCHANGE CATHETER WITH MULTI- LUMEN TUBE HAVING A FLUID RETURN PASSAGEWAY	194,848	Israel		
END-158-US	HEAT EXCHANGE CATHETER WITH MULTI- LUMEN TUBE HAVING A FLUID RETURN PASSAGEWAY	11/417,407	United States	20060282039	7,621,890
END-162-US	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH VACUUM INSULATION TUBE ASSEMBLY	11/613,054	United States	US2008/0147055	7,909,227
END-166-US	HIGH PRESSURE CRYOGENIC FLUID GENERATOR	12/690,866	United States	US2010/0180607	
END-168-DES	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	29/424,626	United States		D690,808
END-LIC-132	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR COMPUTER CONTROLLED CRYOSURGERY	07/821,492	United States		5,531,742
JGB-011-DE	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM	2002737282	Germany		60238418.4
JGB-011-EP	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM	2002737282.0	European Patent Convention		1427344
JGB-011-FR	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM	2002737282.0	France		1427344
JGB-011-GB	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM	2002737282.0	Great Britain		1427344
JGB-011-US	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM	10/478,937	United States		7,192,426
JGB-012-US- CON	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM	11/688,007	United States		7,416,548

B-9

JGB-013-US- CON-1	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM	12/896,891	United States	US2011/0245823	8,551,081
JGB-912-US- CON	CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT WITH VENT MEANS AND METHOD USING SAME	08/401,035	United States		5,520,682
JGB-931-US	CLOSED CIRCULATION TISSUE WARMING APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USING THE SAME IN PROSTATE SURGERY	08/013,307	United States		5,437,673
JGB-971-DES	HAND HELD CRYOSURGICAL PROBE APPARATUS	29/065,236	United States		DES 406,337
JGB-972-DES	HAND HELD CRYOSURGICAL PROBE APPARATUS	29/065,234	United States		DES 414,865
JGB-981-US	HAND HELD CRYOSURGICAL PROBE SYSTEM	09/012,455	United States		5,916,212
JMB-081-US ⁴	MEDICAL DEVICE FOR THE TRANSPORT OF SUBCOOLED CRYOGENIC FLUID THROUGH A LINEAR HEAT EXCHANGER	12/548,321	United States	US2010/0057064	
JMB-082-CA ⁴	A CRYOGENIC SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	2,736,221	Canada	2,736,221	
JMB-082-EP ⁴	A CRYOGENIC SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	09812404.3	European Patent Convention	EP2330995	
JMB-082-US ⁴	MODULAR PULSED PRESSURE DEVICE FOR THE TRANSPORT OF LIQUID CRYOGEN TO A CRYOPROBE	12/553,005	United States	US2010/0057067	
JMB-082-US-1 ⁴	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	13/061,171	United States	US2011/0152849	
JMB-082-US- CON ⁴	MODULAR PULSED PRESSURE DEVICE FOR THE TRANSPORT OF LIQUID CRYOGEN TO A CRYOPROBE	12/821,274	United States	US2010/0256622	

⁴ Exclusively licensed by Endocare, Inc. to CPSI Holdings LLC and Cell Preservation Services, Inc. D/B/A CPSI Biotech (collectively, "CPSI") for Licensed Products for use outside of the Endo Field pursuant to that Development and License Agreement by and between Endocare, Inc. and CPSI, dated as of January 18, 2012, as amended by the Assignment and Assumption Agreement by and between Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc. and Endocare, Inc., dated as of June 21, 2013.

JMB-083-US⁴	NUCLEATION ENHANCED SURFACE MODIFICATION TO SUPPORT PHYSICAL VAPOR DEPOSITION TO CREATE A VACUUM	12/562,301	United States	US2010/0076421	8,439,905
JMB-101-US ⁴	CRYOCLAMP AND METHOD OF USE	13/027,856	United States	US2011/0208174	
JMB-102-US ⁴	MULTI-LUMEN AXIAL CRYOGENIC CONNECTOR	13/050,055	United States	US2011/0225988	
JMB-103-US ⁴	FLEXIBLE CRYOGENIC PROBE TIP	13/077,399	United States	US2011/0184402	
JMB-111-US- CIP ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	13/038,862	United States		
JMB-111-WO ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	PCT/US2012/027512	Patent Cooperation Treaty	WO2012/119088	
JMB-111-BR ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	11 2013 022378 2	Brazil		
JMB-111-CA ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	2,829,058	Canada		
JMB-111-CL ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	2518-2013	Chile		
JMB-111-CN ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	201280021451.2	China P.R.		
JMB-111-EG ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	PCT 1386/2013	Egypt		
JMB-111-EP ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	12752309	European Patent Convention		
JMB-111-IL ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	228223	Israel		
JMB-111-IN ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	7999/DELNP/2013	India		
JMB-111-KR ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	10-2013-7025676	South Korea		
JMB-111-MX ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	MX/a/2013/010117	Mexico		
JMB-111-SG ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	201306598-2	Singapore		
JMB-131-P ⁴	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM AND METHODS	61/800,979	United States		

B-11

JMB-131-US ⁴	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM AND METHODS	13/843,655	United States		
LHSC-101-CA	SYSTEM, EMPLOYING THREE-DIMENSIONAL ULTRASONOGRAPHIC IMAGING, FOR ASSISTING IN GUIDING AND PLACING MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS	2,271,651	Canada		2,271,651
LHSC-101-US	SYSTEM, EMPLOYING THREE-DIMENSIONAL ULTRASONOGRAPHIC IMAGING, FOR ASSISTING IN GUIDING AND PLACING MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS	09/308,378	United States		6,423,009
LHSC-102-CA	APPARATUS FOR GUIDING MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS DURING ULTRASONOGRAPHIC IMAGING	2271661	Canada		2,271,661
LHSC-102-IL	APPARATUS FOR GUIDING MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS DURING ULTRASONOGRAPHIC IMAGING	130057	Israel		130057
LHSC-102-US	APPARATUS FOR GUIDING MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS DURING ULTRASONOGRAPHIC IMAGING	09/308,384	United States		6,206,832
PJP-971-DE	ENDOSCOPIC CRYOSPRAY DEVICE	98915187.3	Germany		69827804.6
PJP-971-EP	ENDOSCOPIC CRYOSPRAY DEVICE	98915187.3	European Patent Convention		1003430
PJP-971-GB	ENDOSCOPIC CRYOSPRAY DEVICE	98915187.3	Great Britain		1003430
PJP-971-US	ENDOSCOPIC CRYOSPRAY DEVICE	08/840,290	United States		5,846,235
ZHC-931-US	CRYOGENIC TRANSPORT HOSE	08/087,289	United States		5,400,602
ZHC-951-US	CRYOGENIC SURGICAL INSTRUMENT AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING THE SAME	08/372,121	United States		5,573,532
	Flexible Multi-Tubular Cryoprobe	EP2008852254A	European Patent Convention	EP2211743	

B-12

Expandable Multi-Tubular Cryoprobe	EP200885276	European Patent Convention	EP2211745	
Stent Insertion Device	WO2000US16898A	Japan	2001504315	
Placement Guide for Ablation Devices	WO2000US6155A	Japan	2000606148	
Cryosurgical Probe with Bellows Shaft	WO2003US1788A	Israel	163,118	
Closed System Warming Catheter and Method of Use	WO2004US012863A	Israel	171,626	

B-13

39597-0017 CH2\14147237.4

B-14

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of HEALTHTRONICS, INC., a Georgia corporation, ENDOCARE, INC., a Delaware corporation, and MEDSTONE INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>", and each, a "<u>Grantor</u>"), each with principal offices at c/o Altaris Health Partners III, L.P., 600 Lexington Avenue, 11th Floor, New York, New York 10022, on this 3rd day of February, 2014, assigns and grants to REGIONS BANK, as Collateral Agent (together with its successors and assigns, the "Grantee") with principal offices at 150 4th Avenue North, 10th Floor, Nashville, Tennessee 37219, a security interest in (i) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and trademark licenses (the "Trademarks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, extensions or renewals thereof; (ii) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications and patent licenses (the "Patents" and together with the Trademarks, the "IP Collateral") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, in each case, together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) of the IP Collateral, (iv) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Trademarks are associated, and (v) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the IP Collateral or unfair competition or breach regarding the same. Any "intentto-use" trademark application for which a statement of use or an amendment to allege use has not been filed shall be excluded from the foregoing assignment and grant of a Security Interest (it being understood that upon filing of such statement of use or an amendment to allege use, the Security Interest shall attach to such trademark application and such trademark application shall immediately constitute "IP Collateral" without any further action on the part of any party).

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Grant"), is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the "Secured Obligations" of each Grantor, as such term is defined in that certain Security Agreement dated as of February 3, 2014 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement) executed by HealthTronics Holdings, Inc. and the other grantors from time to time party thereto in favor of the Grantee, and joined by each Grantor pursuant to that certain Counterpart Agreement dated as of February 3, 2014.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Grant may be executed in counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, but all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Grant by facsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

This Grant shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date referenced above.

HEALTHTRONICS, INC., as a Grantor ENDOCARE, INC., as a Grantor MEDSTONE INTERNATIONAL, INC., as a

Grantor

Bv:

Name: Richard Rusk Title: Vice President

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS

U.S. and Foreign HealthTronics, Inc. Trademarks and Trade Names

	T			The state of the s	Patent	
Docket Number	Title	Application Number	Country	Publication Number	raien Number	Docket Number
DESIGN (HEALTHTRONICS Logo)	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/044,202	11/15/2006	3,284,903	8 /28/2007
HEALTHTRONICS	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	76/128,728	9 /14/2000	2,500,166	10/23/2001
HEALTHTRONICS	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/449,506	10/18/2011	4,154,119	6 /5 /2012
LITHODIAMOND (Stylized)	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	002528354	1 /9 /2002	002528354	3 /20/2003
LITHODIAMOND (Stylized)	SWITZERLAND	REGISTERED	464/2002	1 /18/2002	502444	8 /22/2002
LithoDiamond (Stylized)	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	76/362,340	1 /10/2002	2,823,838	3 /16/2004
LITHOTRON	GERMANY	REGISTERED	301565414	9 /24/2001	30156541	11/6 /2002
LITHOTRON	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	75/123,781	6 /21/1996	2,175,455	7 /21/1998
LITHOTRON (Stylized)	SWITZERLAND	REGISTERED	09747/2001	9 /29/2001	497576	4 /10/2002
MultiVantage (Stylized)	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/052,043	11/28/2006	3,285,219	8 /28/2007
NEWTRODE	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	75/123,778	6 /21/1996	2,226,513	2 /23/1999
TOTAL CARE & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/365,731	1 /7 /2008	3,523,594	10/28/2008
TOTAL UROLOGY. TOTAL CARE.	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/444,169	10/11/2011	4,232,615	10/30/2012
TotalCare (Stylized)	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/123,672	3 /6 /2007	3,664,091	8 /4 /2009
UROLOGYNET	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	010853761	5 /3 /2012	010853761	1 /24/2013
LITHODIAMOND (Stylized)	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/047,512	11/20/2006	3285081	8/28/2007

US and Foreign Endocare, Inc. Owned Trademarks and Trade Names

	OS and Policign E	muocai c, inc. Ow	ncu rraucina	<u>ins anu liau</u>	t maines	
Docket Number	Title	Application Number	Country	Publication Number	Patent Number	Docket Number
AUTOFREEZE	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/430,878	6 /7 /2004	3,242,875	5 /15/2007
CRYOCARE	AUSTRALIA	REGISTERED	889449	6 /12/2006	889449	3 /29/2007
CRYOCARE	BRAZIL	REGISTERED	828531056	6 /23/2006	828531056	8 /21/2012
CRYOCARE	CHINA	REGISTERED	889449	6 /12/2006	889449	6 /3 /2010
CRYOCARE	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	889449	6 /12/2006	889449	8 /2 /2007

CRYOCARE	JAPAN	REGISTERED	889449	6 /12/2006	889449	6 /21/2007
CRYOCARE	MEXICO	REGISTERED	788504	6 /14/2006	943099	6 /14/2006
CRYOCARE	SINGAPORE	REGISTERED	889449	6 /12/2006	889449	4 /12/2007
CRYOCARE	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	75/143,400	8 /1 /1996	2,219,327	1 /19/1999
CRYOCARE	VENEZUELA	REGISTERED	13562-2006	1 /22/2006	13562-2006	2 /21/2007
CRYOCARE CN2	AUSTRALIA	REGISTERED	949468	1 /3 /2008	949468	8 /14/2008
CRYOCARE CN2	BRAZIL	REGISTERED	829528105	1 /8 /2008	829528105	6 /26/2012
CRYOCARE CN2	CHINA	REGISTERED	949468	1 /3 /2008	949468	2 /28/2008
CRYOCARE CN2	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	949468	2 /28/2008	949468	1 /29/2009
CRYOCARE CN2	MEXICO	REGISTERED	906342	1 /10/2008	1039797	5 /19/2008
CRYOCARE CS	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/767,012	12/5 /2005	3,309,240	10/9 /2007
CRYOCARE CS & Design	AUSTRALIA	REGISTERED	893585	6 /4 /2006	893585	3 /29/2007
CRYOCARE CS & Design	BRAZIL	PENDING	828486778	6 /5 /2006		
CRYOCARE CS & Design	CHINA	REGISTERED	893585	6 /4 /2006	893585	9 /30/2010
CRYOCARE CS & Design	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	893585	6 /4 /2006	893585	3 /29/2007
CRYOCARE CS & Design	JAPAN	REGISTERED	893585	6 /4 /2006	893585	8 /23/2007
CRYOCARE CS & Design	SINGAPORE	REGISTERED	893585	6 /4 /2006	893585	5 /17/2007
CRYOCARE CS & Design	TURKEY	REGISTERED	893585	6 /4 /2006	893585	5 /8 /2008
CRYOCARE CS & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/766,988	12/5 /2005	3,309,239	10/9 /2007
CRYOCARE CS & Design	VENEZUELA	REGISTERED	11920-2006	6 /5 /2006	893585	12/17/2007
CRYOCARE SL	AUSTRALIA	REGISTERED	955786	1 /29/2008	955786	10/9 /2008
CRYOCARE SL	BRAZIL	REGISTERED	829574743	2 /1 /2008	829574743	3 /27/2012
CRYOCARE SL	CHINA	REGISTERED	955786	1 /29/2008	955786	1 /29/2008
CRYOCARE SL	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	955786	1 /29/2008	955786	3 /12/2009
CRYOCARE SL	MEXICO	REGISTERED	911916	2 /6 /2008	1047000	6 /26/2008
CRYOCARE SL	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/249,100	8 /7 /2007	3,444,235	6 /10/2008
CRYODISC	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	76/251,322	5 /4 /2001	2,512,762	11/27/2001
CRYOGUIDE	UNITED STATES	PROPOSED				

A-2

DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	AUSTRALIA	REGISTERED	1488754	5 /2 /2012	1488754	11/26/2012
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	BRAZIL	PENDING	904923037	6 /19/2012		
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	BRAZIL	PENDING	904923045	6 /19/2012		
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	CANADA	PENDING	1,577,386	5 /11/2012		
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	CHINA	PENDING	11100163	6 /20/2012		
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	CHINA	PENDING	11100162	6 /20/2012		
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	010867091	5 /8 /2012	010867091	9 /24/2012
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	JAPAN	REGISTERED	2012-35625	5 /7 /2012	5527109	10/5 /2012
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	MEXICO	REGISTERED	1284301	6 /19/2012	1324099	10/26/2012
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	MEXICO	REGISTERED	1284300	6 /19/2012	1324807	10/30/2012
DESIGN (Endocare Logo)	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/436,466	9 /30/2011	4,157,202	6 /12/2012
DIRECT ACCESS	BRAZIL	PENDING	829528113	1 /8 /2008		
DIRECT ACCESS	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	0950112	1 /2 /2008	0950112	9 /1 /2008
DIRECT ACCESS	MEXICO	REGISTERED	906341	1 /10/2008	1082403	2 /5 /2009
DIRECT ACCESS	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/226,158	7 /10/2007	3,404,726	4 /1 /2008
DIRECT ACCESS & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/673,248	2 /18/2009	3,669,364	8 /18/2009
ENDOCARE	AUSTRALIA	REGISTERED	899857	1 /8 /2002	899857	1 /8 /2002
ENDOCARE	BRAZIL	REGISTERED	824265793	1 /10/2002	824265793	9 /8 /2009
ENDOCARE	BRAZIL	REGISTERED	824265807	1 /10/2002	824265807	7 /24/2007
ENDOCARE	CANADA	REGISTERED	1127694	1 /10/2002	TMA601214	2 /3 /2004
ENDOCARE	CHINA	REGISTERED	3063316	1 /8 /2002	3063316	4 /28/2003
ENDOCARE	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	002526184	1 /7 /2002	002526184	5 /14/2003
ENDOCARE	JAPAN	REGISTERED	000449/2002	1 /8 /2002	4688568	7 /4 /2003
ENDOCARE	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	74/533,825	6 /6 /1994	1,897,762	6 /6 /1995
ENDOCARE	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/426,874	9 /20/2011	4,142,329	5 /15/2012
ENDOCARE EXTENDING LIFE EVERY	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/614,159	5 /2 /2012	4,370,782	7 /23/2013

DAY & Design						
FOCAL CRYO	UNITED STATES	PENDING	86/021,103	7 /26/2013		
FOCAL CRYO & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/237,302	7 /24/2007	3,559,617	1 /13/2009
FOCAL CRYO & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/636,482	5/24/2005	3265994	7/17/2007
PERCRYO	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/274,343	7 /15/2003	2,937,001	3 /29/2005
PRIMARY CRYO & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/237,324	7 /24/2007	3,542,578	12/9 /2008
PRIMARY CRYO & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/636,492	5 /24/2005	3,283,630	8 /21/2007
PROSTAGRAPH	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/426,757	9 /20/2011	4,197,190	8 /28/2012
PUT CANCER ON ICE	UNITED STATES	PROPOSED				
RENAL CRYO & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/237,228	7 /24/2007	3,559,616	1 /13/2009
RENAL CRYO & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/627,117	5 /10/2005	3,265,968	7 /17/2007
SALVAGE CRYO & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/627,145	5 /10/2005	3,283,620	8 /21/2007
SALVAGE CRYO & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/237,268	7 /24/2007	3,542,577	12/9 /2008
SLIMLINE	UNITED STATES	PENDING	85/809,252	12/21/2012		
STOP CANCER COLD	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/380,670	7 /26/2011	4,280,441	1 /22/2013
STOP PROSTATE CANCER COLD	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/668,419	2 /11/2009	3,666,738	8 /11/2009
STOPPING PROSTATE CANCER COLD	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/668,312	2 /11/2009	3,666,737	8 /11/2009
TARGETED CRYOABLATION OF THE PROSTATE (TCAP)	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	75/697,065	5 /3 /1999	2,438,029	3 /27/2001
TARGETED CRYOBLATION OF THE PROSTATE (TCAP)	CANADA	REGISTERED	1034473	11/2 /1999	TMA557,266	2 /1 /2002
TCAP	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/141,549	3 /27/2007	3,473,218	7 /22/2008
TEMPGRAPH	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/426,787	9 /20/2011	4,197,192	8 /28/2012

A-4

TEMPPROBE	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/024,764	9 /7 /2000	2,580,369	6 /11/2002
THERAPEUTIC CRYOABLATION OF THE PROSTATE TCAP	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	85/324,898	5 /19/2011	4,203,232	9 /4 /2012
V-PROBE	AUSTRALIA	REGISTERED	872240	11/8 /2005	872240	8 /31/2006
V-PROBE	BRAZIL	REGISTERED	827947127	5 /25/2005	827947127	6 /3 /2008
V-PROBE	COLOMBIA	REGISTERED	2005/115,099	11/11/2005	318526	6 /27/2006
V-PROBE	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	REGISTERED	872240	11/8 /2005	872240	1 /18/2007
V-PROBE	MEXICO	REGISTERED	751097	11/16/2005	929772	11/16/2005
V-PROBE	TAIWAN	REGISTERED	94055736	11/18/2005	1225746	9 /1 /2006
V-PROBE	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	78/636,972	5 /25/2005	3,234,865	4 /24/2007
V-PROBE	VENEZUELA	REGISTERED	26321-2005	11/25/2005	26321-2005	2 /21/2007
V-PROBE & Design	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	77/002,756	9 /19/2006	3,405,970	4 /1 /2008

MEDSTONE INTERNATIONAL, INC. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Docket Number	Title	Application Number	Country	Publication Number	Patent Number	Docket Number
MEDSTONE	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	74/037,694	3/12/1990	1,626,929	12/11/1990
STS	UNITED STATES	REGISTERED	74/037,693	3/12/1990	1,631,476	1/15/1991

A-5

Schedule B

REGISTERED PATENTS

U.S. AND FOREIGN HEALTHTRONICS, INC. OWNED PATENTS/APPLICATIONS

Docket Number	Title	Application Number	Country	Publication Number	Patent Number
HEA-102-US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A DUAL SHOCK SOURCE LITHOTRIPSY SYSTEM	11/746,379	United States	US2008/0281199	
HEA-104-US	METHOD FOR REPAIRING AN ELECTRODE ASSEMBLY	11/609,972	United States		7,707,717
HEA-104-US- DIV	METHOD FOR REPAIRING AN ELECTRODE ASSEMBLY	12/652,162	United States		8,539,671
HEA-108-CH	MEDICAL SYSTEM	3003578.6	Switzerland		EP1338249
HEA-108-DE	MEDICAL SYSTEM	3003578.6	Germany		50312753.1
HEA-108-EP	MEDICAL SYSTEM	3003578.6	European Patent Convention		EP1338249
HEA-108-FR	MEDICAL SYSTEM	3003578.6	France		EP1338249
HEA-108-IT	MEDICAL SYSTEM	3003578,6	Italy		EP1338249
HEA-108-TR	MEDICAL SYSTEM	3003578.6	Turkey		EP1338249
HEA-109-DE	METHOD FOR HETEROGENEOUS CATALYSIS IN LIQUID MEDIUM	10100973.9	Germany		DE10100973
SAN-201-DE	PRODUCTION OF SHOCK WAVES FOR MEDICAL APPLICATIONS USING SPARK DISCHARGE IN WATER	19718512.6	Germany		19718512.6
SAN-202- CH_LIC ¹	METHOD AND DEVICE FOR GENERATING SHOCK WAVES FOR MEDICAL THERAPY, PARTICULARLY FOR ELECTRO-HYDRAULIC LITHOTRIPSY	940928388.1	Switzerland		EP0781447
SAN-202- DE_LIC ¹	METHOD AND DEVICE FOR GENERATING SHOCK WAVES FOR MEDICAL THERAPY, PARTICULARLY FOR ELECTRO-HYDRAULIC	940928388.1	Germany		59408375.3

¹ Nonexclusively licensed by HealthTronics, Inc. to SanuWave, Inc. pursuant to that Amendment of Patent License by and between SanuWave, Inc. and HealthTronics, Inc., dated as of October 18, 2012.

	LITHOTRIPSY			
SAN-202- JP_LIC ¹	METHOD AND DEVICE FOR GENERATING SHOCK WAVES FOR MEDICAL TREATMENT, IN PARTICULARLY FOR ELECTRO-HYDRAULIC LITHOTRIPSY	19960210543	Japan	3594610

U.S. AND FOREIGN ENDOCARE, INC. OWNED PATENTS/APPLICATIONS²

Docket Number	Title	Application Number	Country	Publication Number	Patent Number
BXR-902-US- CON	CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT AND SYSTEM AND METHOD OF CRYOSURGERY	08/390,371	United States		5,674,218
END-102-AT ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Austria		1435825
END-102-BE ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Belgium		1435825
END-102-CA ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2,460,739	Canada		
END-102-CH ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Switzerland		1435825
END-102-DE ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Germany		60241905.0
END-102-EP ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	European Patent Convention		1435825
END-102-ES ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Spain		ES2377924
END-102-FR ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	France		1435825

² All patents and applications included in this table are subject to a springing nonexclusive license granted by Endocare, Inc. to American Medical Systems, Inc. pursuant to that Amended and Restated Intercompany Patent Cross-License Agreement by and between Endocare, Inc. and American Medical Systems, Inc., dated as of January 7, 2014.

³ Exclusively licensed by Endocare, Inc. to CryoCath Technologies, Inc. for Licensed Cardiovascular Products for Cardiovascular Uses pursuant to that Asset Purchase and Technology License Agreement by and between Endocare, Inc. and CryoCath Technologies, Inc., dated as of April 14, 2003, as amended June 7, 2007.

END-102-GB ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Great Britain		1435825
END-102-GR ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Greece		1435825
END-102-IE ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Ireland		1435825
END-102-IL ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	160,692	Israel		160,692
END-102-IT ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Italy		1435825
END-102-NL ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Netherlands		1435825
END-102-PT ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2002775877	Portugal		1435825
END-102-US ³	MALLEABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	09/957,337	United States	US2003/0055415	6,936,045
END-102-US- CIP ³	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH BELLOWS SHAFT	10/057,033	United States	US2003/0055416	6,767,346
END-106-US	TEMPLATE FOR THE LOCALIZATION OF LESIONS IN A BREAST AND METHOD OF USE THEREOF	10/150,344	United States	US2003/0216750	7,124,760
END-108-US	COMPUTER GUIDED CRYOSURGERY	09/318,710	United States		6,139,544
END-108-US- CIP	COMPUTER GUIDED SURGERY FOR PROSTATIC NERVE SPARING	09/981,336	United States		6,694,170
END-108-US- CIP-1	COMPUTER GUIDED ABLATION OF TISSUE USING INTEGRATED ABLATIVE/TEMPERATURE SENSING DEVICES	10/700,326	United States		7,363,071
END-108-US- CON	COMPUTER GUIDED CRYOSURGERY	09/699,938	United States		6,485,422
END-108-US- CON-1	COMPUTER GUIDED CRYOSURGERY	09/957,306	United States	US2002/0016540	6,544,176
END-108-US- CON-2	SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING COMPUTER GUIDED ABLATION OF TISSUE	12/025,619	United States	US2008/0154253	
END-109-CA ³	CRYOPROBE	2,261,177	Canada		2,261,177

B-3

END-109-DE ³	CRYOPROBE	97935033.7	Germany	EP0925045	69721015.4
END-109-EP ³	CRYOPROBE	97935033.7	European Patent Convention	EP0925045	0925045
END-109-FR ³	CRYOPROBE	97935033.7	France	EP0925045	0925045
END-109-GB ³	CRYOPROBE	97935033.7	Great Britain	EP0925045	0925045
END-109-US ³	CRYOPROBE	08/685,233	United States		5,800,487
END-109-US- CIP	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM WITH PROTECTIVE WARMING FEATURE	09/461,613	United States		6,505,629
END-109-US- CON ³	CRYOPROBE	09/143,925	United States		6,074,412
END-110-US ³	CRYOPROBE WITH WARMING FEATURE	08/685,326	United States		5,800,488
END-111-AU	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	1995027634	Australia		707710
END-111-CA	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	2,222,045	Canada		2,222,045
END-111-DE	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	95922913.9	Germany	EP0833590	69531871.3
END-111-EP	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	95922913.9	European Patent Convention		0833590
END-111-ES	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	95922913.9	Spain	EP0833590	ES2204957
END-111-GB	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	95922913.9	Great Britain	EP0833590	0833590
END-111-IT	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	95922913.9	Italy	EP0833590	0833590
END-111-JP	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	535620/96	Japan		3594617

B-4

END-111-US	CRYOSURGICAL INTEGRATED CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD	08/430,294	United States	5,647,868
END-113-DE ³	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	99915181.4	Germany	69943125.5
END-113-EP ³	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	99915181.4	European Patent Convention	1087710
END-113-ES ³	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	99915181.4	Spain	1087710
END-113-FR ³	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	99915181.4	France	1087710
END-113-GB ³	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	99915181.4	Great Britain	1087710
END-113-IE ³	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	99915181.4	Ireland	1087710
END-113-IT ³	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	99915181.4	Italy	1087710
END-113-SE ³	CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	99915181.4	Sweden	1087710
END-113-US ³	CRYOPROBE SYSTEM	09/052,807	United States	6,251,105
END-113-US- CP ³	VENTED CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM WITH BACKPRESSURE SOURCE	09/888,784	United States	6,585,729
END-115-CA	PLACEMENT GUIDE FOR ABLATION DEVICES	2,364,836	Canada	2,364,836
END-115-US	PLACEMENT GUIDE FOR ABLATION DEVICES	09/272,889	United States	6,146,378
END-127-US	URETHRAL WARMING CATHETER	08/816,913	United States	6,017,361
END-127-US- CON	URETHRAL WARMING CATHETER	09/491,198	United States	6,419,690
END-131-US	CRYOSURGICAL MONITORING SYSTEM	10/057,338	United States	6,692,487
END-135-AT ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Austria	1265543
END-135-BE ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Belgium	1265543

B-5

END-135-CH ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Switzerland	1265543
END-135-DE ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Germany	60145542.8
END-135-EP ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	European Patent Convention	1265543
END-135-ES ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Spain	ES2372941
END-135-FR ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	France	1265543
END-135-GB ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Great Britain	1265543
END-135-GR ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Greece	1265543
END-135-IE ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Ireland	1265543
END-135-IT ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Italy	1265543
END-135-JP ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	566447	Japan	4274727
END-135-NL ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Netherlands	1265543
END-135-PT ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01920357.9	Portugal	1265543
END-135-US ³	COMBINED ELECTROSURGICAL- CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	09/526,145	United States	6,379,348
END-141-US	OPEN SYSTEM HEAT EXCHANGE CATHETERS AND METHODS OF USE	10/336,322	United States	6,972,014

B-6

END-142-CA	SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING COMPUTER GUIDED ABLATION OF TISSUE	2,507,289	Canada		2,507,289
END-142-CN	SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING COMPUTER GUIDED ABLATION OF TISSUE	200380104144.1	China P.R.		ZL200380104144.1
END-142-EP	SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING COMPUTER GUIDED ABLATION OF TISSUE	2003783771.3	European Patent Convention	EP1599134	
END-142-IL	SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING COMPUTER GUIDED ABLATION OF TISSUE	168,777	Israel		168,777
END-142-JP	SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING COMPUTER GUIDED ABLATION OF TISSUE	2004570774	Japan		4608321
END-142-US- CIP	SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING COMPUTER GUIDED ABLATION OF TISSUE	10/307,036	United States		6,643,535
END-144-CA	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2,530,710	Canada		2,530,710
END-144-CA-3	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH BREAKAWAY HANDLE	2,606,026	Canada		
END-144-CIP-3	QUICK DISCONNECT ASSEMBLY HAVING A FINGER LOCK ASSEMBLY	11/685,058	United States		7,381,207
END-144-CN	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	200480017793.2	China P.R.		ZL200480017793.2
END-144-CN-3	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH BREAKAWAY HANDLE	200680014099.4	China P.R.		ZL200680014099.4
END-144-EP	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	04777038.3	European Patent Convention	EP1648282	
END-144-EP-3	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH BREAKAWAY HANDLE	06751433.1	European Patent Convention	EP1874208	
END-144-EP- DIV	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	2012003928	European Patent Convention	EP2497436	
END-144-HK-3	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH BREAKAWAY HANDLE	08111429.0	Hong Kong		1116034
END-144-IL	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	172782	Israel		
END-144-IL-3	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH BREAKAWAY HANDLE	186304	Israel		186,304

B-7

END-144-US	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	10/603,883	United States		7,207,985
END-144-US- CIP	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	10/828,031	United States		7,160,291
END-144-US- CIP-1	THREADED CRYOSTAT FOR CRYOSURGICAL PROBE SYSTEM	10/954,433	United States		7,361,187
END-144-US- CIP-2	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH BREAKAWAY HANDLE	11/116,873	United States		7,189,228
END-144-US- CON	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	11/738,653	United States		7,510,554
END-144-US- CON-1	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH ADJUSTABLE SLIDING APPARATUS	11/857,095	United States	US2008/0009845	7,608,071
END-144-US- CON-2	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH ADJUSTABLE SLIDING APPARATUS	12/581,145	United States	US2010/0100088	
END-144-US- CON-3	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH ADJUSTABLE SLIDING APPARATUS	13/539,749	United States	US2012/0271292	
END-144-US- DIV	DETACHABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	11/529,615	United States	US2007/0049912	7,485,117
END-146-DES	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	29/185,294	United States		D497,206
END-147-US	ABLATION DEVICE PLACEMENT SPACER	10/659,876	United States	US2005/0059961	6,923,801
END-151-US	HEAT EXCHANGE CATHETER AND METHOD OF USE	11/148,454	United States	US2007/0005050	7,621,889
END-153-US	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE ASSEMBLY WITH MULTIPLE DEPLOYABLE CRYOPROBES	11/430,323	United States	US2006/0264920	8,029,502
END-153-US- CON	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE ASSEMBLY WITH MULTIPLE DEPLOYABLE CRYOPROBES	13/249,759	United States	US2012/0022514	
END-157-US	VARIABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE PLANNING SYSTEM	11/618,492	United States		8,187,260
END-157-US- CON	VARIABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE PLANNING SYSTEM	13/481,557	United States	US2012/0239018	8,562,593
END-157-US- CON-1	VARIABLE CRYOSURGICAL PROBE PLANNING SYSTEM	13/731,639	United States		
END-158-CA	HEAT EXCHANGE CATHETER WITH MULTI-	2,649,885	Canada		

B-8

	LUMEN TUBE HAVING A FLUID RETURN PASSAGEWAY				
END-158-CN	HEAT EXCHANGE CATHETER WITH MULTI- LUMEN TUBE HAVING A FLUID RETURN PASSAGEWAY	200780015946.3	China P.R.		ZL200780015946.3
END-158-EP	HEAT EXCHANGE CATHETER WITH MULTI- LUMEN TUBE HAVING A FLUID RETURN PASSAGEWAY	07761109.3	European Patent Convention	EP2012721	
END-158-IL	HEAT EXCHANGE CATHETER WITH MULTI- LUMEN TUBE HAVING A FLUID RETURN PASSAGEWAY	194,848	Israel		
END-158-US	HEAT EXCHANGE CATHETER WITH MULTI- LUMEN TUBE HAVING A FLUID RETURN PASSAGEWAY	11/417,407	United States	20060282039	7,621,890
END-162-US	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH VACUUM INSULATION TUBE ASSEMBLY	11/613,054	United States	US2008/0147055	7,909,227
END-166-US	HIGH PRESSURE CRYOGENIC FLUID GENERATOR	12/690,866	United States	US2010/0180607	
END-168-DES	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE	29/424,626	United States		D690,808
END-LIC-132	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR COMPUTER CONTROLLED CRYOSURGERY	07/821,492	United States		5,531,742
JGB-011-DE	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM	2002737282	Germany		60238418.4
JGB-011-EP	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM	2002737282.0	European Patent Convention		1427344
JGB-011-FR	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM	2002737282.0	France		1427344
JGB-011-GB	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM	2002737282.0	Great Britain		1427344
JGB-011-US	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM	10/478,937	United States		7,192,426
JGB-012-US- CON	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM	11/688,007	United States		7,416,548

B-9

JGB-013-US- CON-1	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM	12/896,891	United States	US2011/0245823	8,551,081
JGB-912-US- CON	CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT WITH VENT MEANS AND METHOD USING SAME	08/401,035	United States		5,520,682
JGB-931-US	CLOSED CIRCULATION TISSUE WARMING APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USING THE SAME IN PROSTATE SURGERY	08/013,307	United States		5,437,673
JGB-971-DES	HAND HELD CRYOSURGICAL PROBE APPARATUS	29/065,236	United States		DES 406,337
JGB-972-DES	HAND HELD CRYOSURGICAL PROBE APPARATUS	29/065,234	United States		DES 414,865
JGB-981-US	HAND HELD CRYOSURGICAL PROBE SYSTEM	09/012,455	United States		5,916,212
JMB-081-US ⁴	MEDICAL DEVICE FOR THE TRANSPORT OF SUBCOOLED CRYOGENIC FLUID THROUGH A LINEAR HEAT EXCHANGER	12/548,321	United States	US2010/0057064	
JMB-082-CA ⁴	A CRYOGENIC SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	2,736,221	Canada	2,736,221	
JMB-082-EP ⁴	A CRYOGENIC SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	09812404.3	European Patent Convention	EP2330995	
JMB-082-US ⁴	MODULAR PULSED PRESSURE DEVICE FOR THE TRANSPORT OF LIQUID CRYOGEN TO A CRYOPROBE	12/553,005	United States	US2010/0057067	
JMB-082-US-1 ⁴	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE	13/061,171	United States	US2011/0152849	
JMB-082-US- CON ⁴	MODULAR PULSED PRESSURE DEVICE FOR THE TRANSPORT OF LIQUID CRYOGEN TO A CRYOPROBE	12/821,274	United States	US2010/0256622	

⁴ Exclusively licensed by Endocare, Inc. to CPSI Holdings LLC and Cell Preservation Services, Inc. D/B/A CPSI Biotech (collectively, "CPSI") for Licensed Products for use outside of the Endo Field pursuant to that Development and License Agreement by and between Endocare, Inc. and CPSI, dated as of January 18, 2012, as amended by the Assignment and Assumption Agreement by and between Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc. and Endocare, Inc., dated as of June 21, 2013.

B-10

JMB-083-US ⁴	NUCLEATION ENHANCED SURFACE MODIFICATION TO SUPPORT PHYSICAL VAPOR DEPOSITION TO CREATE A VACUUM	12/562,301	United States	US2010/0076421	8,439,905
JMB-101-US ⁴	CRYOCLAMP AND METHOD OF USE	13/027,856	United States	US2011/0208174	
JMB-102-US ⁴	MULTI-LUMEN AXIAL CRYOGENIC CONNECTOR	13/050,055	United States	US2011/0225988	
JMB-103-US ⁴	FLEXIBLE CRYOGENIC PROBE TIP	13/077,399	United States	US2011/0184402	
JMB-111-US- CIP ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	13/038,862	United States		
JMB-111-WO ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	PCT/US2012/027512	Patent Cooperation Treaty	WO2012/119088	
JMB-111-BR ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	11 2013 022378 2	Brazil		
JMB-111-CA ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	2,829,058	Canada		
JMB-111-CL ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	2518-2013	Chile		
JMB-111-CN ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	201280021451.2	China P.R.		
JMB-111-EG ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	PCT 1386/2013	Egypt		
JMB-111-EP ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	12752309	European Patent Convention		
JMB-111-IL ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	228223	Israel		
JMB-111-IN ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	7999/DELNP/2013	India		
JMB-111-KR ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	10-2013-7025676	South Korea		
JMB-111-MX ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	MX/a/2013/010117	Mexico		
JMB-111-SG ⁴	CRYOGENIC MEDICAL SYSTEM	201306598-2	Singapore		
JMB-131-P ⁴	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM AND METHODS	61/800,979	United States		

B-11

JMB-131-US ⁴	CRYOGENIC SYSTEM AND METHODS	61/956,168	United States		
LHSC-101-CA	SYSTEM, EMPLOYING THREE-DIMENSIONAL ULTRASONOGRAPHIC IMAGING, FOR ASSISTING IN GUIDING AND PLACING MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS	2,271,651	Canada		2,271,651
LHSC-101-US	SYSTEM, EMPLOYING THREE-DIMENSIONAL ULTRASONOGRAPHIC IMAGING, FOR ASSISTING IN GUIDING AND PLACING MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS	09/308,378	United States		6,423,009
LHSC-102-CA	APPARATUS FOR GUIDING MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS DURING ULTRASONOGRAPHIC IMAGING	2271661	Canada		2,271,661
LHSC-102-IL	APPARATUS FOR GUIDING MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS DURING ULTRASONOGRAPHIC IMAGING	130057	Israel		130057
LHSC-102-US	APPARATUS FOR GUIDING MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS DURING ULTRASONOGRAPHIC IMAGING	09/308,384	United States		6,206,832
PJP-971-DE	ENDOSCOPIC CRYOSPRAY DEVICE	98915187.3	Germany		69827804.6
РЈР-971-ЕР	ENDOSCOPIC CRYOSPRAY DEVICE	98915187.3	European Patent Convention		1003430
PJP-971-GB	ENDOSCOPIC CRYOSPRAY DEVICE	98915187.3	Great Britain		1003430
PJP-971-US	ENDOSCOPIC CRYOSPRAY DEVICE	08/840,290	United States		5,846,235
ZHC-931-US	CRYOGENIC TRANSPORT HOSE	08/087,289	United States		5,400,602
ZHC-951-US	CRYOGENIC SURGICAL INSTRUMENT AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING THE SAME	08/372,121	United States		5,573,532
	Flexible Multi-Tubular Cryoprobe	EP2008852254A	European Patent Convention	EP2211743	

B-12

Expandable Multi-Tubular Cryoprobe	EP200885276	European Patent Convention	EP2211745	
Stent Insertion Device	WO2000US16898A	Japan	2001504315	
Placement Guide for Ablation Devices	WO2000US6155A	Japan	2000606148	
Cryosurgical Probe with Bellows Shaft	WO2003US1788A	Israel	163,118	
Closed System Warming Catheter and Method of Use	WO2004US012863A	Israel	171,626	

B-13

RECORDED: 02/28/2014